GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 1 f/j /ﬁr ‘?;/ o9
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE MO,

GS-07B-16476

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Three Lakeway, 3838 North Causeway Boulevard
Metairie, LA 70002-8194

This agreement made and entered into ihis date by and between LA-Lakeway, L.L.C.
A Delaware Limited Liability Company

whose address is 3900 Norh Causeway Boulevard #1350
Metairie, LA 70002

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, heraafter called the Gavarnmeant-

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

The purpose of this Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 1 is to incorporale the increased cost of additionat amortized tepant improvements
and provide Notice To Proceed Lo Lessor,

NOW THEREFORE, {hece parties for the considerations hercinafler mentioned covenant and agree to increase the Teaant Improvement
altowance ang provide Notice To Froceed, effective as of March 1, 2009, as follows:

The Lessor hereby mulually agrees to the following terms & conditions:

1. iessor agrees to furnish and instalt the Tenant Improvements as set forth on Exhibit A allached herelo and
made a part hereof.

2. Paragraph 10 of the Lease shall be deleted in ils entirety and the following substituted therefore;

The Government has requested an additional Tenant Improvement allowance of $96,450.70 (equals $1.31USF or
$1.14RSF), which Lassor has agreed to provide. This amounl is amartizcd over the 5 year term at o rate of 7% equals
$22,920.21 per annum (calculated to $0.31 USF or 30.27 PRSF) or $1,910.02 per month, The tolat Tenant Improvements
allowance is therefore $832,609.70 {equal lo $11.310 per ANSHBOMA Office Area square foot times 73, 615 USF Jar
$9.835 RSF x 84,657 RSF), which amounl shall be: amortized into the rent al 7,0% for the firm term (e, 66 ronths) as
set forh in Lease Paragraph 3, revised below. (This calculates 1o $197,840.04 per annum (expressed as $2.6%/USF or
$2,34RSF) or $16,486.67 per month.) Pursuant 1o SFO No. BLA0177 paragraphs(3. 5 Tax Adjustments, 1.8 Percentage
of Occupancy, and 3.7 Operaling Cost Base, the Government's pereentage of occupancy is established at 18% based on
the Guvernmenl’s leased premises of 84 657 RSF /rentable sguare feel and the bulldings total renlable square feel of
4562 890. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary conltained in the Lease, no further adjustments shali be made lo such
percentage or square footage unless there Is an increase o docrease in the amount of space being leased by the
Government. Inthe event of an increase or decrease in the amount of space being leased by the Goverament, a
Supplemental Lease Agreement shail be execuled by the parties which will set focth the new percentage of occupaney
and square footage of lhe premises and any related adjustment in rent. Pursuant to SFO No. BLAE)}?f parageaph 3.7 and
3.8, the Operating Cost base is established at $7.49 per ANSHBOMA office area square fool.

3. Tive SLA represents your Nolice to Proceed (NTP) with the consttuction of the Fenant improvements set forth on Exhibit
A in the total ameunt of $832 609.70. The tenant improvements shail be completed In accorgance with the construction
schedule fattached hereto and nade a part hereof as Exhibit B}, subject to Excusable and Government Delays.

All other temms and condilions of the lease shall rernain in force and effect.

N WITNESS WHEREDF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR: Chiris Hendricks s
ay Market Managing Dircctor o

{Signature) . {Titley ERER

INPRE Lquity Office R
15050 Morth Dalias Parkway, Suite 308 e
AQ Dathas, Texas 15248
(Signature} {Addeess)
. |
UNITED STATES OF AMERIC CONTRACTING DFFICER
i GENERAL SERVICES ADMIMISTRATION

BY M A AW 819 Taylor Street, Room_128 Forf Worth, TX 76102

(Sifinaehee) (Official Tille)

GSA Fown 276 (Jul. 67
EASTWZ2371449.]




4, Parzyraph @ of the Lease shall be deleted Inits entirety and the following substituied therefore:

‘9, The Government shall pay tha Lessor annual ront as foliows:

TERM ANNUAL RENT MONTHLY RENT
Year 1 $2.477,378.04 $181,448.17
Year 2 $2,223,930,10 $185,320,28
Year 3 $2,2606,267.89 $188,855.66
Year 4 $2,308,556.32 $192,383.03
Year 5 $2,350,924.89 $195,910.41
Year6 52,370,396.00 $197,533.00
Year 7 $2,412,724.60 $20%,060.38

Rent shalf be paid monthly in areears. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shalt be made payable
to;

LA-Lakeway, L.L.C., a Delaware Limiled Liabifity Company
C/O Equity Office

Department 827652 10430

P.O. Box 827652

Philadelphia, PA 19182-7652

5. Paragraph 29 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

2%, Commission and Commission Credit — The Lessor and the Broker have agresd o a cooperating lease

commission of P8 4he finn term value of this Lease. The lotal amount of the commission iF‘ The
Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with Ihis lease ransaction, Iy gucordance with the
“Broker Commission and Commission Credit” paragraph the Broker has agreed to forego [P the commission that it
is entiled to receive In canacction with this lease transaction {*Commission Credit’),  The Comimissian Cmdit‘is

. The Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit {o the Broker in accordance with
the Broker and Commission Credil paragraph of SFO 6LAQ177.

Mntwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell iental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to
fully recapiure this Commission Credit. The reductian in shelf rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and
continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Renti:

The First Monih's Rentat Payment shalt be I MIlll  This is based on the 1% years monthly rent of §181,448.1/ minus the
prosated Commission Credit of || N

The Second Month'e Rantal Paymeont shali be [ B This is based on the 1% yoars moenthly rent of $1R1.448.17 minus
prorated Commission Credit of | -

6. SF-2, page 2, Paragraph 7 of the Lease shall be amended and the following are hereby added:

“a. The following are allached and n]ade a part hereof:
) 3tope of Work (2 pages),
GS5SA Fom - Revised Proposal To Lease Space- 1364A {2 pages)
GSA Forn — Lessor ‘s Annuat Cost Statement-1217 {1 page )
o ttiple CG Big Analysis and Approval {1 page}

END

EASTW2371440. ¢






